Dear Members of The West Tisbury Planning Board,

I am a lifelong resident of Old Courthouse Rd. and my property abuts the proposed developmenty
planned by William Cummings on two sides. I have outlined my concerns as well as questions
regarding the plans brought to the board by Mr. Cummings.

I hope that the planning board and commission will take the concerns of the abutters into
consideration when deciding on Mr, Cummings proposal, I hope the board will consider a
proposal that will allow for the affordable housing that we so desperately need, in a way that will
not destroy the road and way of life of the residents on it.

Traffic

As I said above my property abuts the proposed development, we are a family of five with three
young children under the age of six, and the density proposed by Mr. Cummings gives me
serious concerns about the safety of my young children. This is a narrow country road (I believe
measuring only 15 ft wide) that turns into a special way, the density suggested by Mr. Cummings
is almost unimaginable to those who live on the road. In addition to the proposal by Mr.
Cummings there are acres of undeveloped land at the end of the road, several new affordable
housing units which are not yet occupied, and uncertainty around the usage of 49 Old
Courthouse Rd. which may become housing for hospital employees, this would all add traffic to
the road at a future date and should be considered.

As an example of the difficulty our narrow road already faces you need only look at the extreme
corner at the beginning of the road. As it is that corner is not safe for two cars to pass when going
in opposite directions, made more difficult by the limited visibility around the corner. With the
increase in cars, trucks, and delivery vehicles, that corner will become a constant traffic jam as
well as a danger for all pedestrians on the road.

There are many children on Old Courthouse Rd., including my three young children. This is
where we teach our children to ride bikes, where we walk to visit neighbors and family, where
we take the dogs, where children walk to and from the bus. With the density that Mr. Cummings
is suggesting the road will no longer be safe for these activities. The increased number of
vehicles all using the narrow road will not only destroy the peace on the road but also create an
unsafe situation for the young children on the road. Imagining what the density Mr. Cummings is
suggesting will do is terrifying for residents and a serious safety liability for the town.

Subdivision of Huesby Mountain/ Atwood

When purchasing our property we understood the decision by the commission would restrict
further subdivision on the property behind ours. The fact that our home would stay relatively the
same because of this decision was a consideration when deciding where to raise our children,
When Mr. Cummings initially proposed subdividing the lots behind our home to allow
affordable housing we understood that the need for affordable housing on the island may affect
the commissions previous decision, but Mr. Cummings is no longer proposing to put any
affordable housing on these lots. Despite his knowledge of the commission’s decision Mr.
Cummings now plans to divide the property into multiple market rate lots, greatly increasing the
potential profit of the property. Mr. Cummings is also proposing several barns which can also




include apartments and a Land Bank propetty. | am concerned that a decision made by the
commission can so easily be dismissed by a developer who would like to gain more profit from
his purchase.

I understand Mr. Cummings would like to sell the property at the top of the ridge to the Land
Bank and while I am always encouraged by the public use of the Land Bank properties there is
no need to further subdivide the properties to do this.

Another ramification of Mr, Cummings desire to increase the number of market rate parcels for
sale on his development is the access point. The previous subdivision of these lots had access off
Old Stage Rd., but by increasing the number of market rate lots the traffic will now need to be
directed through Old Courthouse Rd., further adding to traffic concerns. It is my understanding
the only necessity to use Old Courthouse Rd. as an access point is because Mr. Cummings would
like to add market rate lots on the property that should not be further subdivided.

Islander Tots and former Jaxtimer Property

[ was pleased to see that the former Jaxtimer lot, which my property abuts along the side, will
have islander lots, there are not enough opportunities for locals to buy affordable lots in the
current market and I am in support of islander lots. My concern is with squeezing a market rate
lot (with a price likely out of reach for many local families) as well as a parking lot, and a large
road. I do not understand how Mr. Cummings can divide the lot into multiple parcels of land.

As a property abutter of this parcel when purchasing our home I expected to live next to a main
house and a smaller guest house. I was thrilled to see that two island families would have the
opportunity to purchase lots despite the fact that we would be living next to two full size homes
instead of one large home and a smaller guest house. My concern is in the parking lot and market
rate lot as well as the road. I believe the plans show a parking lot for four to five cars, a road
which will be the main access point for 50-60 cars, and three four-bedroom homes. That kind of
density means that the property we purchased with the understanding that we would be living in
a wooded area is now in the center of a high traffic development, If this were to happen, we
would be contending with the cars, lights, noise, and traffic associated with a development of this

type.

Open space
It is unclear to me what is being considered open space and conservation land by Mr. Cummings.

It seemed that barns, which had bedrooms in them, and necessary roads were included as “open
space” for the purpose of calculations. Calculations used to add more bedrooms onto plans which
are already densely populated. This broad definition does not serve the community.

Affordable housing teacher units

I am concerned about the density of the affordable units on a three-acre lot that already has a
house and will also have an access road. Mr. Cummings is proposing adding eight one- and two-
bedroom units. I am a supporter of affordable year-round housing for families on Martha’s
Vinevard, and when hearing that Mr. Cummings planned to add affordable housing I was excited
by the thought that there would be another place for families, but when seeing the number of
one-bedroom units proposed I see now that will not be the case.




Mr. Cummings speaks of the number of bedrooms, and I understand that measurement but let us
also consider the number of bathrooms, kitchens, and cars that will be associated with each unit.
With each additional unit the traffic will increase substantially. In the past the residents of Old
Courthouse had given support for a three-bedroom home at the former fire station lot. Mr.
Cummings proposal consists solely of one- and two-bedroom units, this means that it is likely
many people who live in the units will view them as temporary housing and that as families
outgrow the space they will again find themselves in a situation where they must look for secure,
year-round housing. In addition to not being suitable for many families the quantity of smaller
units will be a further drain on resources. Why not consider eliminating some of the smaller units
in favor of three-bedroom units? If Mr. Cummings plan were to change to include three-bedroom
units there would be far less density, traffic, and a more sustainable option for families.

Thank You for talking the time to review our letters and listen to our questions and concerns.
Best Regards,

Christina Simmons
32 01d Courthouse Rd.



Jane Rossi

From: Contact form at West Tishury, MA <cmsmailer@civicplus.com>

Sent: Friday, April 1, 2022 11:34 AM

To: jrossi

Subject: [West Tisbury, MA] Cummings Housing Project/Bridge (Sent by James Powell,

oldmayhewfarm@gmail.com)

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged
Hello jrossi,

James Powell (oldmavhewfarm@gmail.com) has sent you a message via your contact form (https://www.westtisbury-
ma.gov/user/4l/contact) at West Tisbury, MA.

If you don't want to receive such e-mails, you can change your settings at hitps://www westtisbury-
ma.gov/user/41/edit.

Message:

| appreciate the hours which have gone into review of 2 important projects facing the Town - the Cummings Housing
project, the other is the old bridge. As a former member of the Planning Board, the Martha's Vineyard Commission and
the Fire Department, I can appreciate the importance of widening the bridge to safely permit passage of a vehicles so
that people don't have to pray to Hod everytime they try to make it across. As a boy, | fished under the granite slab
bridge which current time demands that it be widened. Please widen the bridge. | am concerned with the scope and size
of the Cummings Jousing project. Won't the access Road off of Old Courthouse Road need to be widened for safe
passage of the hundreds of daily trips by cars, UPS trucks and, Heaven forbid, fire trucks should Mr. Cummings plan be
developed in its present design? Safety should be a major consideration as the Town could insure responsibility if it
passes to the MVC a plan rife with justified opposition for several other key problems. Honest evaluation and
transparency in the Cummings Housing evaluation are paramount.

Jim Powell



Jane Rossi

From: David Fielder <fielderd78@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, March 21, 2022 3:19 PM

To: planningboard@uwesttisbury-ma.gov
Subject: Huseby Meadows proposal - 3/21 meeting
Hi Janeg,

This message is for Ginny Jones, Chair of the Planning Board.
Thank youl

Best regards,
David
To Ms. Jones,

My name is David Fielder, | was born on Martha’s Vineyard and lived on Old Courthouse Road my
entire childhood. My family has roots going back over 150 years and we have no intentions of ending that run.
Over the last few years, I've followed the Huseby Meadows project with a growing concern and, at this time, |
feel the need to voice it.

Growing up on Old Courthouse we had a smaller neighborhood but still enough of ene to be able to
have other kids to spend the summer days riding bikes, skateboarding and rollerblading the days away. During
the fall and winter months we commiserated while waiting for the bus at the end of the road. As we grew so
did our road. Many new families moved or built here and infused a new vibrance and life to “Old” Courthouse.
People | rode the bus with as a child are now raising their own children in very much the same way my parents
and theirs did. My brothers and | all pian on having children one day and being able to raise them in this
community we’ve all built is our greatest hope. My most intense concern with the Huseby Meadows project is
not so much the influx of new neighbors, although | do believe incorporating large groups together does pose
its own challenges, it’s what it entails, much more traffic, damaging home equity of surrounding neighbors,
environmental impacts etc. | worry that by forcing such a large-scale project upon the families currently living
and raising children we could end up destroying all that we’'ve built over the years. | believe that the
neighborhood has shown its willingness to work with the town and affordable housing but the size and scope
of this project seems too much for this road to handle.

| hope that my message has come across in the right light and while | worry about this project it
shouldn’t be seen as a lack of support for injecting new life into our community.

Best regards,

David Fielder



Jane Rossi

From: Linda Vadasz <linda.vadasz@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, March 21, 2022 4:08 PM

To: planningboard@westtisbury-ma.gov
Subject: Huseby Meadows Development

P> .
veca
Dear Members of the West Tisbury Planning Board, m

We live at 35 Old Courthouse Road {OCR) in an affordable apartment in our daughter and son-in-law Nicole
and Ben Cabot’s house. Obviously, we are in favor of affordable housing on our road, including the duplex that

is currently being built on the site of the old firehouse. However, we are opposed to the Huseby Meadows
subdivision for a number of reasons.

1. The population density that will result from the homes that will be built along the proposed road
that leads to OCR will mean an increase in traffic on a quiet street where many children live and play.
There is ho way to widen our road since there are utility poles, mature trees, and stone walls along the
way.

2. The developer plans to use the affordable units for ‘teacher housing.’ There are others who work
for town government who also need affordable housing. Will their needs be met?

3. What about the impact on our water table? Has this been addressed? Since there are no sewers
here, it will mean that septic systems will have to be installed.

4. Since there is no master plan, there are several property owners here who have large tracts that
have been in their families for many generations who most likely will consider subdividing their and
along OCR in the future. How will that impact the environment?

Sincerely,

Linda & Gaston Vadasz



Jane Rossi

From: Brad Fielder <bradifielder@yahoo.com>
Sent: Monday, March 21, 2022 4:44 PM

To: planningboard @westtisbury-ma.gov
Subject: Huseby meadow proposal

Good afternoon,

My name is Bradley Fielder. I've lived almast my entire life on Old Courthouse Road and have a family connection dating
back well over 100 years. | understand that there's a meeting tonight regarding the Huseby Meadows proposed project
and | wanted to send a quick email detailing some of my concerns with it

As I'm sure many other people with a connection to this road have most likely stated, I'm worried about this projects
size and scope.

| fully understand and appreciate West Tisbury's desire to make itself better able fo help support young and lower to
middle-income year-round residents and believe that it's a laudable goal. My worry is that this project could end up
hurting the exact group it's meant ta help. The road | grew up on is more than just a road, it's family(literally in some
cases). | worry that the densest populated area of the road which contains the majority of young families is about to be
doubled in size and | have a tough time seeing how that can truly be a net positive for their investment and safety on the
road.

In closing, | worry about what a project of this size will do to our road and can't in good consciousness get behind
something ! feel may hurt the community I've grown up in. | hope that everyone understands that while I'm for
affordable housing and that some sacrifices must be made to keep this island the great community it is, if the brunt of
the sacrificing is made by the people it's purporting to help, | think we may need to rethink some things.

Best regards,

Bradley Fielder

Sent from my iPhone



Jane Rossi

From: Bill Fielder <hillfielder1991@yahoa.com=>
Sent: Monday, March 21, 2022 5:04 PM

To: planningboard@westtisbury-ma.gov
Subject: Huseby Meadow development

Good afternoon,

My name is William fielder, I've lived on Old Courthouse Road for most of my life and my family has called this road home
for over a century. | thought it important to reach out and share my concerns regarding the Huseby Meadows subdivision
plan,

It is my belief that the cuirrent proposed plan will increase the road traffic to a level that is unsustainable and bordering on
unsafe. | understand that the developer has the right to build but hiding the over development of aur island bshind the
guise of affordable housing is not the same thing. | worry that we are inching to the point where we must either recognize
that the neighboring properties are going to be affected by this in a negative manner and make a change in how we
manage these types of projects, or admit that the landowners that have bought, built and loved this area no longer have a
voice.

| honestly believe that the idea behind affordable housing is great, | would just like to see it done in a more equitable
fashion.

Thank you for your time,

William M. Fielder



Jane Rossi

From: Carolina <carolinastew@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, March 21, 2022 1:45 PM % r
To: planningboard@westtisbury-ma.gov Q¢
Subject: Old Ceourthcuse Rd Development

Hello, my name is Carolina Cooney and | am the homeowner at 10 0Old Courthouse Rd in West Tisbury. | a A
about the planned Huseby Meadows development,

writing

While | am in favor of affordable YEAR ROUND housing, | am very concerned about the impact of the Huseby
development to our road, and the lack of a comprehensive town-wide affordable housing plan. There is aiready a
surprising amount of density on some of the lots on Old Courthouse Road, but this would definitely be setting an
example to allow this level of density development due to the open space bylaw. We have multiple people on Qld
Courthouse that own 10+ acres, so we could see this type of cluster development on other lots. While we need to
expand affordable housing, let's find a way to do it without ruining the beautiful natural character of our community.

My greatest concern is that this development seems to be a very thinly veiled way to destroy a large area of beautiful,
undeveloped land to put in multiple million dollar houses for great profit, using affordable housing as a ruse to get
around regulations, It sets a bad precedent for the Island as a whole. While we badly need affordable housing, we must
also take great care to protect the Isiand and our limited resources and capabilities {land, potable water, waste
disposal). Thirteen new homes plus additional structures will forever change everything we love about Old Courthouse
Rd and West Tishury as a rural town.

It will be a sad day if this is allowed to move forward. We must be responsible in our development of the Island and
protect its beauty for future generations.

Thank you for your time.

Best,
Carolina Cooney
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Carolina Coaney

10 Old Courthouse Rd
Vineyard Haven, MA 02568
530-228-7059

carolinastew@gmail.com
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Jane Rossi

From: Christine Fielder <cfielder58@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, March 21, 2022 1:33 PM

To: planningboard @westtisbury-ma.gov

Subject: Huseby Meadows proposal 3/21 - Homeowner Opinion

This message is intended for Ginny Jones - Chair of the planning board.

Hi Ginny,

| hope this finds you well. My husband and | wanted to reach out and give our 2¢ on the Huseby Meadows proposal
that’s being presented this evening. Unfortunately, | will be working this evening so wilt be unable to attend to voice our
concerns in person(virtually). Please find below our thoughts in written form.

t have been living on Old Courthouse Road since 1986 and before that my ancestors have lived and farmed here
since the 1700’s. This has been a child friendly area where children could learn to ride a bicycle, walk home from the bus
and play together in a safe environment. | am concerned that such a large increase in road usage would almost certainly
pose an increased danger to those who now live on Old Courthouse Road. Not only am | worried about the
neighborhood but also the degradation of the road itself. The most heavily trafficked parts consistently have potholes
that must be weaved in and out of to either leave or enter the road and 2-3 times more cars to the road would surely
drastically increase this problem.

| am also extremely worried about the concentration of buildings being proposed and the waste that they would
create. While I’'m no expert on this matter | worry that the proposal paints too rosy a picture of the possible
environmental impacts to the surrounding properties and families.

To sum up my thoughts on this proposal, my most urgent concern is that in our haste as a community to create a
new and vibrant neighborhood we end up destroying the one that is currently thriving. I'm supportive of affordable
housing and support it as far as it does as little harm to the community it's meant to benefit but to me the size and scale
of this project is too large for the given area.

Best regards,
Christine and Evan Fielder

Sent from my iPhone



March 21, 2022

Attn: Virginia Jones, Chairman
West Tisbury Planning Board
PO Box 278

West Tisbury, MA 02575

Re: Huseby Meadows LLC Subdivision Plan

To the West Tisbury Planning Board:

1 am an abutter to the proposed subdivision by Huseby Meadows L1.C and writing to share public
comment for the first Planning Board hearing coming up today. I expect there is a lengthy public process
ahead with additional opportunities for public comment before you and other permitting bodies like the
Martha’s Vineyard Commission, so I'll aim to keep my initial input brief.

The primary concern I want to raise for the Planning Board at this point is site engineering for the
proposed access road on the Old Courthouse Road side of the subdivision plan.

For context, my husband Oliver Osnoss and T live at 56 Old Courthouse Road (fot 22-7.5) abutting the
proposed IHT affordable housing site. Our home is on the westetn side of the ridge visible in the
topography lines on the “Overlay Plan.” This ridge is at the edge of the moraine. On our property, there
is a distinct place at the top of the hill where the soil changes from glacial till to sandy outwash. Our
side of the ridge has been a different place from the tield side for thousands of years.

The next important thing to know about the Old Courthouse Road lots on this side of the ridge is that
they are very steep. Much of the slope is 20% or greater, held intact by forest. Our own dirt driveway
curving up the hill is an excellent example of why there isn’t already an access road going up and over:
we see (and continuously repair) a lot of erosion and sections of the driveway are impassable in winter
conditions. In the time we’ve lived here, numerous cars and trucks have gotten stuck and caused
damage. Sediment from driveways like ours washes into the road during heavy rain,

We and our neighbors on this side of the road usunally park down by the road during snowstorms
because our steep driveways are impossible to get up or down safely, even with all-wheel-drive and
good winter tires. We’ve heard of service providers refusing to come because the driveway is too steep
to plow. During the most recent major winter storm (an increasingly common occurrence due to climate
change) someone’s car got stuck blocking our driveway pattway up before Oliver and I had a chance to
mave our ¢ars to the bottom. Their ¢ar was stuck for multiple days because no tow truck could get it out
until the driveway was plowed. The plow driver couldn’t reasonably wait for the tow truck after they
plowed the portion of the driveway they could access, so we were snowed in for two more days while
we waited for them to return and plow the rest. Thankfully, we were safe and content to stay home. This
would have been a much higher stakes situation if more households shared our access.

Not shown on the proposed subdivision plans is the topography of the Old Courthouse Road lots or an
elevation profile of the new access road. The slope of this land is such that safe access and good
drainage will be very difficult, maybe impossible, to achieve as drawn. I urge the Planning Board to
consider this issue carefully and require the Developer to provide a fully engineered site plan.

The other thing I want to share now is my strong support for the affordable housing component of this
plan.



I think permanently affordable rental housing for school employees would be a positive addition to our
neighborhood. In its proposed location, my propetty would be the most heavily impacted by the
development of these apartments. As much as [ would like the idyllic forest around my house to stay
that way forever, I can accept this change because the affordable housing is so important. T also have
confidence that it would be done well.

I am much more wary of what happens on the market rate lots, especially those around Farm #2. I think
there are too many and none of lots M1-M8 should be accessed from the Old Courthouse Road side.
There are serious flaws in the access road as drawn. The Developer has not provided fully detailed
design standards, Construction on the THT site would be disruptive, but finite and done all at once. We
could be impacted by years of ongoing construction on surrounding lots depending on when the market
rate homes are built. They wouldn’t be subject to the same design review or abutter outreach obligation
the affordable housing developer is. The affordable rentals would be expertly managed and maintained,
whereas the market rate lots would each be maintained by individual owners who may or may not be
good neighbors. We have no way of knowing what to expect there,

I should disclose that I was formerly part of the preject development staff at Island Housing Ttust and 1
continue to serve on their project development committee. I support their mission and take pride in their
work. They build beautiful homes built to last and consistently exceed standard energy efficiency and
wastewater treatment requirements. Based on my professional experience working on their projects, [
have confidence in the design and permitting process for affordable housing in West Tisbury. Multi-
family housing development like the proposed teacher housing outside my kitchen window is subject to
muech more scrutiny and often stricter standards than by-right single-family homes like those that would
be built on the proposed market rate lots, I'm familiar with the work of the design team and I trust that
they will work with us to come up with collaborative solutions for mitigating impacts on both side of
our shared boundary. We will be impacted by the change in our surrounding environment and the
presence of new neighbors close by. Those neighbors will feel our presence, too. I feel confident that
we can work together to find good solutions because I know what to expect from THT.

Thank you for taking these comments into censideration and for all the work you do in service to our
town,
Sincerely,

Faren Worthington



March 21, 2022

Attn: Virginia Jones, Chairman
West Tisbury Planning Board
PO Box 278

West Tisbury, MA 02575

Re: Huseby Meadows LL.C Subdivision Plan

To the West Tisbury Planning Board:

Old Courthouse Road has been a familiar road to me for most of my life. For at the end
of the road, lives my best friend and his family the Fielders who have been a second
family for me since childhood. What | did not know about about Old Courthouse before
| moved here is the sense of community the road has. Cars are not the dominant
presence, instead you are much more likely to encounter people, running, biking,
pushing a stroller, walking dogs, or just out and about. It is people of all ages such as
the neighborhood kids playing in the road, the older folks taking their time, and people
from nearby neighborhoods who walk this way regularly. It is also an important
pedestrian route for the entire community. The ancient way connects to other trail
systems: Pine Hill, State Road, and Old County. The Ag-Hall, Granary Gallery, Bike
Path, Schools, and North Tisbury Marketplace all are connected by this pedestrian
route. The MV Commission and West Tisbury Complete Streets Committee has
identified Old Courthouse as an important pedestrian route so it is very important to
preserve its nature by minimizing vehicle traffic. There is not another road like it in West
Tisbury.

| am sharing this as my initial input to help characterize the road. | know that traffic is

going to come up as a big issue in the permitting process and | hope this description is
helpful in evaluating the Developer's application.

Sincerely,
Qliver Oshoss

56 Old Courthouse Road
West Tisbury, MA 02575
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QUITCLAIM DERD

Huseby Mountain Farm, LLC, 2 Massachussits limited Hability cotapany, with 2
principal place of buginess in West Tisbury, Massachusetts

in considerstion of e e

gront o Wendy M. Bajak, with s myiting address of P O Boy 1284, Vineysrd Haven,
MA 02568

with quitelaim covenants

The land, with any butldings and improvements thereon, situated in West Tisbury,
County of Dukes County and Commanwealth of Massaclusetts und being roore
particnlarly bounded snd deseribed ug Follows:

PARCEL ONE

Being Lot No. 2 as shownon 5 pla of Tnnd entitled “A Plan of Land in West Tighuzy,
Mass., Prepaved for Johw P, Olsen, Jr. & Richard T Olsen, Seale: 1" = 5U°, Noveber 29,
1984, Schofield Brothers, ., Registered Professional Engineers and Land Survayors,
State Road, Vineyard Haven, Mase.” vesordsd with the Dakes County Raglatry of Desds
In West Tisbury Case File Mo, 275, w which pla voferences {g Hereby made for 2 more
particulsr degeription,

PARCEL TWos

Being Lot No. 4 ag showit on » plan of land entitled *Plag of Land 11 West Tisbury, Muas,
Surveyed for Johg P, Ulsen, Jv. & Richard T, Olsen, January 14, 1982, Seale: 1w &,
Dean R. Swift, Rep'd Lend Swrveyor, Vivieyard Havin, Mass.”, recorded with Dukesy
County Registry of Deods in West Tigbury Case Fils No, 408 to which plan reference g
hersby made Yor & more barticular deseription,

Exceptad and excluded from Parcel Twe fe Lot Bo. 2 o a plan of land entitled “A Plag
of Land fn West Tisbury, Mass,, Prepared for John P. Olsen, Jt, & Richard T Olgen,
Stale: 17 = 307, Noverber 28, 1984, Sehofieid Brothers, Ing., Registered Profasgional




The premises are conveyed together with and subject to the rights, sssements and
obligations of resord.

Grantor heveby reserves a3 appurtenant to Grastor's remaining Jand deseribed in a dued to
it from David A, Sandell, Exesutor of the Last Will ad Testament of Florence 1. Olsen,
dated March 8, 2010 and recorded with the Dulees County Registry of Deeds in Book
1206, Page 667 and filed with the Dukes County Registry Distriot Office of the Land
Court a5 Docament No. 71446, belng Lot Zan s plan recorded with the Dukes County
Rogistry of Deeds as West Tisbury Case File No. 267 and the premises shewn on
Court Plan No. 417054 (the & porpetsl bt and sl
(Ul fost b Gy

ity il pot -

bt - esidential use (he “Right of Way'Y, The Right of
iocated ag 40" Wide Basarment” and the “40° Wide Private Way
(see West Tishury Case Fils 399" on the skeich plan attached hereto entiiled “Bxilit
Plan 2 West Tisbury, Mass, Seale: 17 = 100" Auguet 7, 2013 Behofield, Babini & Hoshn
Inc. Land Burveying Clvil Enginsering 12 Swveyor's Lane, Box 339 Vineyaed Haven,
Mass, 508-693-2781 wewesbhine net MV 10580” attached hereto as Exbibit “A” and, but
for the fequirament that the Right of Way conmect with ©31d Stage Road, Huseby
Mountain Road (being the continuation of the 40" Wide Private Way (ses West Tisbury
Case File 399Y") and the Benefited Property at locations designuted on said skefoh plag,
the Right of Way may be relpeated at Crantes’s discretion angd siponde, from tme o thme
as may be determined by Grantee, Any lot having frontage on Pine Hill Road will not
travel over the Right of Way unless vravel over Pine Fill Road or Old Stage Road i
physically blocked or legally chullenged. All lota avtually using the Right of Way, o any
utilities located therein, will slhiare equally the cost and expense to maintaly same and
keep same open for travel, except that any exteacrdinary cost or axponse cocasioned by
use Of & partionlar lot, whether to conform to requirsments of the West Tigbury Plamming
Board in the event of any subdivision of the Benefitted Property or {ncidental to the
constrastion of 4 single family residence or the Benefitted Proparty or any ot crentod
from same, shall be the tesponsibility of such lot, As used herein, 4 lot shall be dosmead
to be setually using the Right of Way, when & foundation for & stueturs ig placed on the
iol,

For title soe Desd of David A, Sandell, Hxoentor of the Last Will and Testument of

Flovence D, Olgen, dated Ml 8, 2010 wnd recorded with the Dukes County Repigiry of
Deeds in Book 1208, Page 667




Property Address; Huseby Mountain Road, West Tisbury, Massachuseits
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NG CHIEF ENBINEER A GUITCLAIM DBED

Huseby Mountain Farm, LLC, a Massachusetts timited lability company, with a
principal place of business in West Tisbury, Massachusetts

in consideration of 3

-

grant to Hugeby Mesdows, LLC, s Massachusetts limited liability company havinga
mailing address of /o Ament Klauer LLP, 39 Town Hall Squere, Falmouth, MA (2540

with guitclaim covenanty

The vacant land situsted in West Tisbury, County of Dukes Countty and Commonweaith
of Massachusetts and being more particwlarly bounded and described as follows:

Being Lots 4, 5, 6 and 8 on & plan entitied “Plan of Land in West Tisbury, Mass.,
Huseby Mountain Farm LLC being  subdivision of lots 1, 2 & 3, LOP 41705-B &
un-registered land Scale: 17 = 100° October 21, 2014 Schofield, Bartini & Hoetin
tne., Land Surveying Civil Engineering” whick plan is filed with the Land Court as
Plan No. 41705-C to which plan reference is hereby mads for a more particular
description. Lot 4 contains 10.00 acres, +/- Lot § containg 9.0 acres /4 Lot 6
contains 7.49 acrest/-; and Lot B is a 40 foot wide private right of way containing
0.57 actes+/-, ench according io said plan,

The Premises are conveyed together with and subjjaet to the following:
() Eassment reserved in s desd of Huseby Mountain Farm, LLC to Wendy H.
Bujak dated August 23, 2013 and recorded with the Diukes County Registry of
Deeds in Book 1327, Page 380;
(i) Restriction dated August 23, 2013 and recorded with the Dukes County
Regisuy of Deeds in Book 1327, Page 385, and filed with the Dukes County
Registry District of the Land Court a3 Document No TI870;
(i) Easements, restrictions and other matters contained in 1 deed of Huseby
Mountain Farm, LLC to Stephen C. Araujo dated August 19, 2014 and
recorded with the Dukes County Registey of Deeds in Book 1355, Page 699;
" (v} Easement granted by Huseby Mountain Furm, LLC to Steven C. Aravio, dated
August 19, 2014 and filed with the Dukes County Registry District of the
s Document No, 79434;
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(v}  Easement from Huseby Mountain Farm, L1.C-to Daniel Van Landingham
dated November 30, 2013 and with the recorded with the Dukes County
Registry of Deeds in Book 1392, Page 196, and filed with the Dukes County
Rugistry District of the Land Court as Document No 81602; |

(vl)  Utility Tle-ln Agreement and Easement granted to H. Porter Thompson,
Trustee, duted December 23, 2016 and recorded with the Dukes County
Registry of Deeds in Book 1427, Page 62, and filed with the Dukes County
Reglstry Distriot Offics of the Land Court as Document No 83308;

(vil} Decision of the Martha's Vineyard Commission dated June 18,2015 and filed
with the Dukes County Registey District of the Land Court as Document No,
RO891;

(vili) Dacision of the West Tisbury Planning Bosrd dated July 28, 2015 and filed
with the Dukes County Reglstry District of the Land Court as Document Ng,
81553; and

(ix)  Affidavit dated November 30, 2015 and recorded with the Pukes County
Registsy of Deeds in Book 1392, page 191,

Grantor hereby reserves as appurtenant to Lot 9 on a plan entitied “Plan a plan entitled
“Plan of Land in West Tisbury, Mass,, Husehy Mountais Parm LLC being a subdivision
of lots 1,2 & 3, LCP 41705-B & uneregisterad land Suale: 1= 1007 Octaber 21,2014
Schofield, Barbimi & Hoehn Ino, Land Surveying Clvil Engineering” recorded with the
Dukes County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 17, Page 190 (the “2014 Plan™}, to swhich
plan referenice is hereby made for 1 more partioular description, the perpstual right and
sasentent, in commion with others now or hereafier entitled thereto, in and 1o a way forty
{40) feet wide (the “Alternate Right of Way™, as more particutarly locatad below,

The right and easement in and (o the Alternate Right of Way is to be for alf
purposas for which streets and ways are used in the Town of West Tisbury, including
installation of utilities. The location of the Altemate Right of Way shall run afong and
abut the southeasterly boundary of Lot 6 and the northeasterly boundary of Lots § and 7
on Land Court Plan No. 41705-C to & point that meets the Right of Way reserved ina
deed of Huseby Mountain Parm, LLC to Wendy M. Bujak dated August 23, 2015 and
recorded with the Dukes County Registry of Deeds in Book 1327, Page 380, provided
that the Alternate Right of Way may be relocated by and at the expense of the owner
burdened thereby, The Alternate Right of Way is also shown, in part, as “Propoged 40°
Wide Sasement” and “40 fi. wide easement “Alternate Right of Way" see LC document
79434” on the 2014 Plan,

The right to travel over the Alternate Right of Way ghall not be exercised and the
travelled surface of Alternate Right of Way shall not be constructed or opened by the
owmer of Lot 9 uniless travel to and from Lot § over Pine Hill Road to and from Ola Stape
Road is physically blocked or legally challenged. Nothing herein will limis or prohibit
rights to Install, maintain or repaly utilites within the Alternmie Right of Way and the
g;%gt imd;a%mem fo tie-itto and maintain access to said utitities is hereby reserved to

d Lot 9,
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Cirantor grants to the Grantee all right, title or intersst it and to any and al) utility service
apparatus located on the Premisss conveyed hereby, subject to the rights of all others
having rights thereto,

The Premises are vacant land and no homestead right or interést exists therein.

The conveyance described herein does not constitute the sale or transfer of all or
substantially all of the grantor’s assets within the Commionwealth of Massachusetts,

For title see Deed of David A, Sandsll, Bxecutor of the Last Wil and Testament of

Florence D Olsen, dated March 8, 2010 and recorded with the Dukes County Registry of
Dieeds in Book 1208, Page 667,

The Remminder of this Page is Intentionally Blank
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Executed 83 a sealed instroment on this .,.,Lizj day of July, 2017,
Hussby Mountain Farm, LLC

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Courdy of Dikes County, 8

Onthis /¥ day of July 2017, before re, the undersigned notary publie,
personally appeared Joseph N, El-Deiry, 10 me personally known to be the person whose

* name is signed on the preceding or stiached document, and acknowledged to me that as
Manager and authorized sigamory as aforesaid, he sigaed {t voluntarily as his free act and

‘“mmm

deed for its stated purpose.

Nvtary bl 74,
My Commission Explrés: | bfz,

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

/{’ﬂwm Couity, 88
Onthis {72 day of July, 2017, before me, the undersigned unotary public,

ruonally appea:&f Albert Willem Bussink, proved fo me through sawfa@m avidsnw

pe
of identification which was personal knovdedge / driver’s license
{elrecle one), 1o be the person whose name fs sifhied on the

preceding or attached document, and %mwiedged to me that a8 Manager and
atized signatory as aforegald, he signed it voluntarily as hs free act and deed for ite

ﬁmﬁﬁﬁi Bt R,
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%ﬁnﬁ?ﬁd:s o :‘-f“ Am*nwum(lﬁgﬁﬁvﬁm, Register
e “ Dakes Cousty Regiiry ofDesde
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Huseby Mountaln Farm, LLC, o Massachusetts Himited Habillty vompany, with &
principal place of business in Waest Tisbury, Mussachusetts

in consideration of

grant to Daniel VanLandingham, of 7 Vandeow Lane, Tishury, Massachusotts (2568

with guitelnin covenanty

The vacant land sttuated in West Tlabury, County of Dukes County and Commonwealih
of Massachusetts and being more particularly bounded and desceibed ag follows:

Parcel Ove (uneregistered landy: _ '

Being Lot 7 as showat on 2 plan entitled “Plag of Land in West Tisbury, Mass.,
Huseby Movntsin Farm LLC being a subdivigion of Jots L2&F LCP41705.8
urrregistersd land Seale: 1% = 1007 Ooteber 21 » 2014 Schofield, Barbind & Moshn
Ine. Land Surveying Civil Englneering” reporded with the Dulkes LCounty Registry of
Deeds in Plan Book {7, Page 190, to which plan refirence i herebsy mads for & more
particular description snd containing 87,851 . +/-, 2,02 acres e, asoording to said
pian,

Parcel Two [reaistered Tapdy:
Belng Lot 7 ve shown on e plan entitled “Plan of Land i West Tisbury, Mass,,
Huseby Mountain ¥aom LLC being & subdivision of lots 1,2 & LHICP 4058 &
un-registered land Seale: 1 = 100° October 2 1, 2014 Schofield, Barkind & Hoshy
Ine. Land Surveying Civil Enpineering” which plan is filed with the Lang Court as
Plan Mo, 41705-C to which plan reference g herely made for a more partionlar
desotiption and containing 42 896 o £ e, 0.96 acres +e, aeording to suid plars,

The Premises are conveved together with and gubject o the f@iﬁ;&w&:&g: (i) Basement to
NSTAR Electric Comipary dated Ty 1, 2015 and recorded with ths Dl County
Registry of Deeds in Book 1325, page S77; (it} Basement weserved in o deed of Huseby




Moumtain Fare, LLC to Wendy L Bujak deted August 23, 2003 and recorded with the
Druikees County Registry of Deedy in Book 1327, Page 380; (i) Basemant granted by
Huseby Mountain Fann, LLC dated of even date herewith and filed with the Dules
Coumy Registry District of the Land Court ss Dooument No, 34w tovims and
m;tfie:zi oag of an Basement granted to M. Porter Thompseon, Trustee, dated of even date

Sr—

herewith and recorded and fled herowith,

Ner right or interest is granted in or fo that certain right and sesement in and to a common
driveway (the “Comron Driveway™) thirty (30 fest wide runsing from Pine Hill Rond
which was reserved n a deed o $toven €, Araujo dated August 19, 2014 and recorded
with the Dukey County Registry of Dieods in Book 1355, Page 699,

Fhe Premises are vacant Jand and oo homestead right or intersat exists thersin,
For title see Deed of David A, Sandell, Execitor of the Last Will and Testamient of

Florence D. Olsen, dated March 8, 2010 and recorded with the Dukes County Regisny of
Dreeds in Book 1206, Page 667,

The Remainder of this Page is Tntentionally Blank




EASEMENT

Huseby Mouttaln Farys, LLC, a Massachusetts lmited iiabi%ity SOTPaNY, wzﬁ:
a pritcipal place of business in West Tisbury, Mussachaseits, for ;zx::{m;ml coneideration
of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00} granis to Daniel VanLandingham, of Tigbury,
Mugsachusetis, his helrs, successors and sssigns as owner of Lot 7, ag defined below, with
guidteloin coveraris,

the perpetunl right and essement, in costnon with others now or 'h@r&aﬁ;eimtiﬂefi
thereto, Inand to & way forty (40) feat wide (the “Alternate Right of Way )y running
between and connecting said Lot 7 and that certain “Right of Way" as defined aid |
reserved in a deed of Huseby Mountain Farm, LLC 1o Wondy H. Bujak dated August 23,
2013 and recorded with the Dukes Counly Registry of Deeds in Book 1327, Page 380 (the
“Ploed"™),

Ag used herein “Lot 7 includes both registered and record Jand and 15 shown as
(1) Lot 7 on & plan entitled “Plan of Land in West Tisbury, Mass., Huseby Mountain Faem
LLC being a subdivision of Jots L2&JLLLP4HITOSB & uit-rogistered land Seals: 17w
LO0° Oetober 71, 2014 Schofield, Barbini & Hoehn Ine. Land Surveying Clvil
Bagineeriog” vecorded with the Dules Coustty Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 17, Page
L8O (the 2014 Plar™), to which plan vefersnce s hareby made for a more purticulas
deseription and containing 87,851 s 5 ey 202 acsren +he, scvording to said plan; and (ii)
Lot 7 on Land Court Plan No. 4170540

The right and easement in and o the Alternate Right of Way is to be for all
pusposes for wWhich streets and ways are sed in thee Town of West Tisbury, lngl ucing
instellation of utilities. The tocation of the Alternate Right of Wey shafl ran, slong and
abut the southeasterly boundary of Lot § and the northeasterly bowidary of Lots & and 7
on Land Court Plan No, 41705-C to 4 point that meets the Right of Way seserved in the
Dyead, provided that he Alternate Right of Way smay be velocated by and ot the expense of
the owrer burdened thereby, The Alermate Bight of Way Is also shown, in part, as
“Proposed 40° Wide Faserment” and “40 ft, wide caserment “Altsrnate Right of Way"” see
LA document 79434 on the 7014 Plan.

- The right t6 travel vver the Alternute Right of Way shall not be sxercised and the
travelled surfice of Altsrmase Right of Way shall not be constructed oropensd by the
ower of Lot 7 urdess travel o and from Lot 7 over Pine HilI Road to and from Old Stage
Rond i physically blocked o legally challenged, Nothing hereiss will Himit or prohibit
rights 1o Install, malnin o repalr witlities within the Alternate Right of Way,

~ For grantor's title ses Desd of David A, Sandell, Ezscutor of the Last Will and
Testament of Florence B.Ulsen, dated Mareh 8, 2010 and revorded with the Dukes
County Registry of Dioeds in Baock 1206, Page 687,
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Executed as a sealed instnimient on this 309 day of Noveriber, 2015,

Huseby Mowstain Farm, LLC

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Coumty of Dukes County, as

Onthis 3 & day of Noverber, 2015, before e, the vadursigned notary
pulbilie, personally appenred Joseph N, El-Deiry, tvme personally kuowr to be the
person witoss varoe s signed on the preceding or attackied docurnent, snd auknowledged
1o e that as Manager and suthorized signatory as aforesaid, he signed It voluntarily for

its stated pupose.
AT g
SN Mo,
AN
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS I5 )
| . S Ay, & ; : f@‘
m{ &ég&“&fﬂ"ﬂ (j{}iﬁfi’fyg & %,og,- ; %‘gﬁ?‘“ B ff&%;_@
TR
Onthis 4, day of November, 2015, before me, fhe undersigned fictary |
public, personally sppesred Albert Willens Bussink, proved fog h satisfctory
evidenice of ientifiontion which was personal knmwi&dg@gﬁgmm Hoemze ) passport /
ivtlver; . {eirels one), to be the person Whose Tithe 1 signed on the

prevading or attached doownent, and scknowlsdged tn me that ns Manager and
authonized signatory as afiresuld, o signed it veluntarly for e staved purposs.

-

ng% Public:
My Comamission Bxpires: Ll

s ALYHENHE fALEY
; ¢ ey Fauilie:
s Eoarrronsciin ot Mosserussit
i Sy Sorvrdssen Basbos

Araatt M S




3% Buseby Mountain Boad, West Tisbury, M2

QUITCLAIM DEED

Huseby Monuntain Farm, LLC, 2 Massachusetts Hrjted liability corupany, with &
principal place of business in West Tisbury, Massachusctts

i consideration of e e e e

grant to Wendy H. Bujak, with a muiling address of P O Box 1284, Vineyard Haven,
MA 021568

with gustclain coveranis

The land, with any buildings and irnprovements therson, situsted in Weat Tigbury,
County of Dukes Coumty and Commapnwealth of Messachuzets and being more
particularfy bounded and described s followe:

PARCEL ONE:

Being Lot No. 2 as shown on a plan of land entitled “A Plan of Land in Weat Tishury,
Mass., Prepared for Johw ¥, Olsgrs, Jr. & Richard T Olsen, Seals; 17 = 50°, November 79,
1984, Schofisld Brothers, Ine., Registered Professiomg] Engineery and Land Surveyors,
State Road, Vineyard Haven, Maes.” redorded with the Dukes Comty Reglatry of Dieeds
in West Tisbory Case File No, 273, to which plan reference is herely made for & more
partioudar deseription,

PARCEL T'W0O:

Being Lot No. 4 as shown on a plan of land entitled "Dl of Land in West Tisbury, Masy,
Surveyed for John P, Olser L dv. & Richard T, Olsen, Satwary 14, 1982, Beale: 1 = By,
Droan R. Swiff, Reg'd Land Surveyor, Vinieyard Haven, Mags.”, rooorded with Drilewy
Coutty Regdatry of Deads in West Tisbury Cage File No, 208 to which plan reference ig
hereby mads for g move partculsr desoription,

Bxcepted and excluided from Parcel Two is Lot No. S ona plan of Jand entitled “A Flan
of Land in West Tishury, Mass,, Propared for Jobm P, Olsen, Jr, & Richard T, Olgen,
Svale: 1V = 50°, November 28, 1984, Schofisld Brothers, Ino., Registersd Profoagiona)
Ergineers and Land Surveyors, State Road, Vineyard Haven, Mass,” recorded with the
Likes County Registy of Desde it West Tigbury Case Fils Mo, 273, to-which plan
referenns s hereby made for o miove partiewler desoription,




The premises are conveyed together with and snbfect to the viphts, ensensents and
shligations of raserd,

Grantor hereby reserves us appurtenant to Grantor's vemaining Tand deseribed in & doed to
it fror David A, Sandell, Exesutor of the Last Will and Testament of Florence 13, {lgen,
dated Mareh 8, 2010 and recorded with the Dukes County Registry of Deeds tn Book
1206, Page 667 and filed with fhe Mukes County Registry Distriet Office of the Land
Court a5 Document No. 71446, being Lot 2 on a plan recorded with the Dukes County
Reglsiry of Deeds us West Tisbury Case Fils No. 267 and the premises ghown on Land
Cotirt Plan No. 41705A {the “Benefitied Property™), iy
T e B Over th granted promises o as
Vineudng inshllation of vttt md:

;

10 167 Jots for sing dhantiel use (Hhe “Right of Way™. The Right of
Way ts now located as shown as “40° Wide Easement™ and the “40° Wide Private Way
{see West Tigtury Case File 399Y" on the sketoh plan stiashed hersto antitled “Rahibit
Plan 2 West Tishury, Mass, Scale: 17 = 100" August 7, 2013 Sohofield, Barbin & Hoebn
Inc, Land Surveying Civil Enginesring 12 Surveyor's Lane, Hoy 330 Vineyard Haven,
Mass. 508-693-2781 wiwvweg bhinc.net MV 10580 attached herety ug Bxhibit “A" and hut
for the requivement that the Right of Way connect with ¢3d Stage Road, Huseby
Tountain Road {being the continuation of the “40° Wide Private Way (ses West Tisbury
Case File 399)") and the Benefited Property at locations designated on seid sketoh plan,
the Right of Way may be relocated at Crantue’s disorotion and eiprenge, from tie to Hme
as miay be determined by Graniee, Any ot having frontsge on Pine 5l Rond will not
travel over the Right of Way unless travel over Plne Hill Road or O1d stage Road i
physically blocked or legally challenged, All lote actanlly ssing the Right of Way, or any
ufitities lovated therein, will share squally the cost and sxpense to maintain same and
kesp same open for travel, except thet any exiraordinary cost or expense occasivned by
use of u parteular lot, whether to sonform o requiresionts of the Wast Tisbury Planning

from satne, shall be ﬁrw responaibifity of such Jot. As used Berain, a Jot shiall be deemad
to be actually using the Right of Way, when a foundation for a strusture §s placed on the
lot,

For title ses Deed of Diavid A, Sandsll, Exsoutor of the Last Will and Testament of
Florence I, Olsen, dated Mayol 8, 2010 and recorded with the Enakes County Ropistey of
Deedy in Book 1208, Page 667,
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Huseby Mountain Farm, LLC, 2 Massachusets limited liability company, witha
principal place of business in West Tisbury, Massachusetts

in congideration of ®

A "

grant to Huseby Meadows, LLC, a Massachusetts lmited liability company having & _‘
mailing address of /o Ament Klauer LLP, 39 Town Hall Square, Falmouth, MA 02940

with gaitclyim covenants

The vacant land situated in West Tisbury, County of Dukes County and Commonweslth
of Massachusetts and being more particularly bounded and deseribed as follows:

R{!&é; Wm :ﬁmﬁ mﬁuseﬁs

Being Lots 4, 5, 6 and 8§ on a plan entitled “Plan of Land i1 West Tisbury, Mass,,
Huseby Mountain Farm LLC being r subdivision of lots 1,2 &3, LCP 41705-B &
un-regisiered land Scale: 1= 100° Qctober 21, 2014 Schofield, Barkini & Hoehn
lue. Land Surveying Civil Engineering” which plan is filed with the Land Cowt as
Plan No, 41705-C to which plan reforence is hereby made for a more particular
description. Lat 4 contains 10,00 acres, +/-; Lot 5 contains .01 acres +iv; Lot 6
contalng 7.49 acres+/-; and Lot 8 is 8 40 foot wide private right of way contining
0.57 acrest/-, each according 10 said plan,

The Premises are conveyed together with and subject (o the following:
() Basement reserved in & desd of Huseby Mountain Farm, LLC 10 Wendy H,
Bujak dated Angust 23, 2013 and recorded with the Dikes County Registry of
Deeds in Book 1327, Page 380,
(1) Restriction dated August 23, 2013 and recorded with the Dukey County
Registry of Deeds in Book 1327, Page 383, and filed with the Dukss County
Registry District of the Land Coust a8 Docuinent No TI870;
(i) Easenents, testrictions and other matters contained in 8 dsed of Husgeby
Mountain Favn, LLE to Stephen C. Anayjo dated August 19, 2014 and
recorded with the Dukes County Reglstry of Dieeds in Book 1355, Page 699,
" (v} Basement granted by Huseby Mountain Furm, LLC o Steven . Aratijo, dated
August 19, 2014 and filed with the Dykas County Registry District of the
WA vg%:(‘;}%ciignd Hemmegs Document No, 79434;
s %?ff‘“ (LIS, MABBACHUBETTS BXC198 TAX
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(v}  Easement from Huseby Mountain Farm, LLC to Daniel Van Landingham
dated November 30, 2015 and with the recorded with the Dukes County
Registry of Deeds In Book 1392, Page 196, and filed with the Dukes County
Registry District of the Land Coutt 8s Document No 81602;

(viy  Utility Tie-in Agresment and Easement granted to H. Porter Thompson,
Trustes, dated December 23, 2016 and recorded with the Dukes County
Registry of Deeds in Book 1427, Page 62, and filed with the Dukes County
Regisery Distriet Office of the Land Court a8 Document No 83308;

(vil} Dezision of the Martha's Vineyard Commission dated June 18, 2015 and filed
with the Dukes County Registry District of the Land Court as Document No.
80851,

(vii} Decision of the Weat Tishury Planning Board dated July 28, 2015 and filed
with the Dukes County Registry Diswriot of the Land Court as Document No,
81553; and

(ix} Affidavit dated November 30, 2015 und recorded with the Dukes County
Registry of Deeds in Book 1392, page 191,

Grantor hereby reserves as appurtenant to Lot 9 on a plan entitled “Plan a plan entitled
“Plan of Land in West Tisbury, Mass,, Huseby Mountain Farm LLC being a subdivision
oflots 1,2 & 3, LCP 41705-B & unregistered land Seale: 17 = 100" October 31 , 2014
Schofield, Barbint & Hoehn Ine, Land Surveying Civil Bngineering” recorded with the
Dukes County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 17, Page 190 (the “2014 Plan™), to which
plan reference is hereby made for s more particular deseription, the perpetual right and
easement, in common with others now-or hereafier sntitied thereto, in and fo a way forty
(40) feet wide (the “Alternate Right of Way™), as more particularly located below,

The right and easement in and to the Alternate Right of Way is to be for all
purposes for which streets and ways are used In the Town of West Tisbury, including
installation of utilities. The location of the Alternate Right of Way shall run elong and
abut the southeasterly boundary of Lot 6 and the northeasterly boundary of Lets 6 and 7
on Land Court Plan No. 41705-C to a polnt that meats the Right of Way reserved ina
deed of Huseby Mountain Farm, LLC to Wendy H, Bujak dated August 23, 2013 and
recorded with the Dukes County Registry of Deeds in Book 1327, Page 380, provided
that the Alternate Right of Way may be relocated by and st the axpense of the owner
burdened thereby, The Alternate Right of Way is also shown, in part, as “Proposed 40"
Wide Basement™ and “40 ft. wide easement “Altermate Right of Way” see LC document
79434 on the 2014 Flan,

The right to trave] over the Alternate Right of Way shall not be exercised and the
travelled surface of Alternate Right of Way shall not be constructed ot opened by the
owner of Lot 9 uniess travel to and from Lot § over Pine Hill Road to and from Old Stage
Rouad is physically blocked or legally challengsd. Nothing herein will limit or profibit
rights to install, maintain or repuir utitities within the Alternate Right of Way and the
riggt: gﬁ;mmem to tie-into and maintaln acvess to sald utllitles is hereby reserved to
said Lot 9.
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Crantor grants to the Grantee-all right, title or interest in and to any and all utility service
apparatus located on the Premises conveyed hersby, subject to the rights of all others
having rights thereto.

The Premises are vacant lnnd and no homestead right o interest exists thersin

The conveyance described hierein does not constitule the sale or transfer of all or
substantially all of the grantor's assets within the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

Far title see Dead of David A. Sandell, Executor of the Last Will and Testarent of

Florence D. Olsen, dated March 8, 2010 and recorded with the Dukes County Registey of
Diéwds in Book 1208, Page 667,

The Remainder of this Page is lntentionafly Blank
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Executed as a sealed instrument on this ‘__ﬁf day of July, 2017,
Huseby Moustain Farm, LLC

dnd avthorized signatory

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

County of Dukes County, 3
Ondlis /¥ day of July 2017, before rue, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Joseph N, El-Deiry, to me personally known to be the person whose
* nmme is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that as

Manager and authorized signatory as aforesald, he signed it voluntarily as his free act and
‘ *“‘mw_cmu,,‘

doed for its stated purpose.
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My Commission Explres: 2.2

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

/Iﬁ%@a . Coumty, 88

On s L2 day of July, 2017, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Albert Willem Bussink, proved to me fhrough rati fuctory svidence
of identification which was persoual knowledge / driver’s license 43

_ o {clrele one), to be the person whose name {4 sighed on
preceding or sitached document, and scknowledged to me that as Manager and
authorized signatory as sforesaid; he signed it volutarily as his froe act and deed for its
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Huselyy Mountaln Farm, LLC, s Massachusetts leited lability company, with &
principal place of business in West Tishury, Massachusetts

o i T 5
{ﬁ%ﬁiﬁiﬂﬁéﬁﬁ AXDESORI

18

in consideration of

grant to Duniel VanLandingham, of 7 Vandrow Lane, Tisbury, Massachusetts 07568

with guiteleim covernanty

The vacant Jand situated in West Tishury, County of Dukes County and Commonwealith
of Massachusetts and being raove partlenlarly bounded and described ag followy:

Being Lot 7 as shown on a plan entitied “Plan of Land in West Tisbury, Mass,,
Huseby Mountain Farm LLC being o subdivigion of lots 1,283, LCP 41705-B &
uneregisterad land Seale: 17 = 1007 Oetaber 21, 2014 Scholiold, Babind & Hoehn
ine, Land Surveving Civil Engineering” resorded with the Trules County Registy of
Deewds in Plan Book 17, Page 190, 1o whick plan tefersnee is hereby made for o more
g;;xrﬁé.ﬁu}ﬁr deseription end containlng 87,851 8.8 -+, 202 acees e, atording to said
plan,

Parcel Twen (revlstored Jandy:

Belng Lot 7 as-shown o a plan entithed “Plan of Land In West Tisbury, Mass,,
Flugeby Mousteln Fapm LLO boing o subdivision of lots 1, 2 & 3, LCP 41705-B &
an-tegistered land Scale: 17 = [00° Ostober 21, 2014 Schofleld, Barbind & Hoehn
Irie, Land Surveying Civil Engineering” which plan s lad with the Land Court s
Plan Mo, 41705-C to which plan reference is hereby made for a more partiendar
description and containing 42,896 5.8 +/, 0.96 acres ey seeording to said plan.

The Premisus are conveyed together with and subject to the following: (1) Besement to
NETAR Elecrric Company dated Tuly 1, 2013 and recorded with the Dules County
Registzy of Deeds in Book 1325, page 577, (1) Basensent reserved in a doed of Hussby




Mountain Farm, LLC to Wendy H. Bulak dated August 23, 2013 and recorded with the
Dukes County Registey of Deueds in Book 1327, Page 380; (i) Easenent granted by
Huseby Mownain Farm, LLC dated of even date herewith and filed with the Dukes
County Reglstry District of the Land Coust as Document No. _
restriotions of an Easament granded to H. Porter Thompaon, Trustes, dated of even date

i (i) verms and

MR

herewith and vecorded and filed herewith,

Nev right or inferest s granted in or to that certaln right and eavement in and to 8 commo
driveway (the “Common Drivewsay™) thirty (30) feet wide running from Pine Hill Road
which was teserved in a deed o Steven €, Araujo dated August 19, 2014 and recorded
with the Dukes County Registey of Deeds in Book 1385, Page 699,

The Promises are vacant land and no borgestead right or interest existy thersin,
For title see Deed of David A. Sandell, Bxeoutor of the Last Will and Testament of

Florence D. Olsen, dated March 8, 2010 and recorded with the Dukes County Regigwry of
Deeds in Book 1206, Page 667,

The Remuinder of this Page is Tntentionally Blank




EASEMENT

Huseby Mountain Fariy, LLC, 2 Mossachusatts lmited Hability eampgﬁy, with
& prineipsl place of business in West Tigbury, Mmm&h&w% for r??miﬁal ponstderaton
of ONE DOLLAR (81.00) grants to Paniel VanLandingham, of 1 iasbur% o
Massachuserts, liis heirs, suscessors and assigns as owner of Lot 7, sy defined below, with
yuitclain covenants,

the perpetunl right and easement, in common with others now of E‘%@gfesiﬁaf @ﬁtiﬂ&f;i
thereto, in and o o way forty (400} foet wide (the “Alternats Klgm of Way™, rurifing
between and connecting said Lot 7 and that osrtadn “Right of Way” us defined and |
reserved ina deed of Huseby Mountain Farm, LLC 1 Wendy H. Bujak dated August 23,
2013 and recorded with the Dukes County Registry of Deeds in Book 1327, Page 380 (the
“Deed™),

As used herein “Lot 77 includes both registered and record land and is shovw as
() Lot 7 on a plan entitled *Plan of Land ine West Tighury, Mass,, Hugaby Mountain Farm
LLE being a subdivision of lois L2803, LOP 417058 & ui-registered land Seale: | «
Y Oetober 21, 2014 Schofleld, Barbini & Hoohs In. Land Surveying Civil
Lngineering” recorded with the Dridees County Reglatry of Deeds in Playg Book 17, Page
190 (the “2014 Plan™), fo which plan referance s hereby made for a moss prarticulst
deseription and containing 87,851 a8 +L, 200 asres +s, according 1o said plan; and (i)
Lot 7 on Land Court Plan No. 41 T84,

The right und easement in snd 1o the Alternate Right of Weay 18 to be for ali
purposes for whish streets and ways are used in the Town of Wegt Tisbury, including
instaltation of utilities. The location of the Alternate Right of Way shalf pun slong and
abii the southeasterly boundary of Lot & andd the noriheasterly bonndary of Lots 6 snd 7
on Land Court Plan No, 41708.¢ tor w polnt St mests the Right of Way reserved in the
Deed, provided that the Alternate Right of Way mmy be relpcated by anidd st the axpense of
the swner burdonsd thereby, The Alsinate Right of Way is ales shown, in et ay
“Proposed 40° Wide Basument” and “40 i, wide saserment “Alternate Right of Way"™ sep
LC document 79434" o the 2014 Plan,

Fhe right 1o travel cver the Alternate Right of Way shall not be exeroised and fhe
travelled surface of Atter ats Right of Way shatl not b eonstructsd or opened by the
ownes of Lot 7 unless trave] to and from Lot 7 over Pine Hill Road fo and from Old Siage
Rond is physically blocked or legally challenged, Mothing hereln will Bt or probibi
rights to install, ruintain or repair utilities within the Aligrnate Right of Way,

N For grantor's title see Deed of David A, Sandell, Executor of the Last Wil an
Testament of Flotence 1. Olsen, duted Mareh 8, 2010 and recorded with the Dukes
County Registey of Deeds in Book 1206, Page 667,




e
Fxeouted a & sealed instrament on this 38 day of November, 20135,
Huseby Mournmin Farm, LLC

ari:mci signatory

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
County of Dukes County, 59

Onthis 2 & day of Novemibar, 2015, before e, the undardgned notary
public, personally appeared Joseph N, ElBrebey, to me personally kuown o be the
person whose niame Is sigaed on the preceding or attuched documert, and acknowledged
1 ¢ that as Manager and authorized signatory as sforesaid, he stgned it voluntarily for

its stated purpose. _
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Onthis_ g4 day of Noverber, 2015, before e, the undersigned nistary
publie, personally appenred Albert Willem Brussink, proved i me theouph satisfaciory
evidence of identifloation whish was personal knowledged driver’s ioonsy ) passport /
other: Lirads one), o be the person Whoss Heras 1o wigned op the
preceding or attached document, and ackaowledged to me that ae Momager s
authorized signatory as aforasaid, he signed it voluiaily for its siwted purpose,
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31 Huseby Mouptain Road, West Tisbhury, HA

GUITCLAIM DEED

Huseby Mountain Farm, LLC, o Massachusetts Bnited liability company, with a
principal place of business in West Tisbury, Massachuswtis

o considerstion of e e

grant to Wendy H. Bujuk, with a mailing address of ¥ O Box 1284, Vinwyvard Haven,
MA 0Z568

with gudtclaim covenanis

The Jand, with any buildings and improvetnents tereon, situated In West Tigbury,
County of Dukes County and Commonwaalth of Massachusetts and being more
particularly bounded and deseribed ng follows:

PARCEL OKRE:

Being Lot No. 2 as ghowg on g plan of tand entitled “A Plan of Land in Went Tisbury,
Mags., Prepared for John B, Olsen, Jr, & Richard T, Olsen, Scale: 17 = 50°, November 29,
1984, Schoflsld Brothers, Inc., Registersd Professionsl Engitioery and Land Surveyors,
State Read, Vineyard Haven, Mass." recorded with the Dvukes County Reglstry of Deeds
it Wegt Tishury Case Fils Mo, 275, to whith plan reference | shereby made for 2 more
particulir desoription,

PARCEL TWO:

Being Lot No. 4 a8 shown on » plan of land entitled “Plan of Land in Wt Tigbury, Mass,
Surveved for John P, Olsen, Jr. & Richard T. Olsen, January 14, 1982, Beale: 17 = 4y,
Dean R, Bwiff, Reg’d Land Surveyor, Vineyard Haven, Masa.”, recorded with Dhulee
County Registry of Deads fn Weat Tisbury Case File No, 208 to which plan reference {g
horeby mads Bor 5 more particular description,

Excepted and excluded from Paresl Two Is Lot Mo, 3 o a plan of Jand entitled “A Plan
of Land in West Tighury, Mass,, Prepared for John P, Olsen, Jr. & Richard T Olgen,
Seale: |”= 50", November 29, 1984, Bchofisld Brothers, Ine., Registorod Profossionat
Enginenrs and Land Surveyors, State Road, Vingyard Haven, Mass.” recordad with the
Dukes County Registry of Deeds In West Tisbury Cass Fils No, 275, to which play
refieretion is bereby made for 2 mmore particular desoription, -




